
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, July 19, 2011 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 

 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Mayor's Office  -  Suzan Moore 

 
RR11-0515 Approves the reappointment of James Smithwick and appointments of Dolores Atencio, 

Kathy Bacon, Mary Jane Cassalia, Michele Ostrander, and Toni Panetta to the Denver 
Women's Commission for a term effective immediately and expiring June 30, 2013. 

 
RR11-0516 Approves the mayoral re-appointment of Margaret Medellin, Victor Padilla, and Peter 

Baertlein and the appointment of  Barbara Puls for a term effective immediately and 
expiring June 30, 2013, to the Metropolitan Wastewater Reclamation District Board of 
Directors. 

 
B. Animal Care and Control  -  Doug Kelley 

 
BR11-0513 Allows residents to choose the issuance of a license that is valid for the lifetime of a cat 

or dog. 
 

C. Arts & Venues Denver 

 
BR11-0510 Approves an amendment to the contract with Aramark Sports and Entertainment 

Services, Inc., to change the end date to October 31, 2012, and to add a grant 
consideration of $25,000 to the contract for food and beverage services at the Denver 
Coliseum (RC55005). 

 
BR11-0511 Approves an amendment to the contract with Aramark Sports and Entertainment 

Services, Inc., for Red Rocks food and beverage services to change the contract end date 
to October 31, 2012, and to add a grant consideration of $425,000 (RC31020). 

 
BR11-0512 Approves an amendment to the contract with Aramark Sports and Entertainment 

Services, Inc., to change the contract end date to October 31, 2012, and to add $300,000 
for housekeeping services at Red Rocks Amphitheatre, the Denver Coliseum, and 
Boettcher Concert Hall (CE73024). 

 
D. Community Planning and Development  -  Theresa Lucero 

 
BR11-0504 Changes the zoning classification of property located at 3011 West 49th Avenue from 

E-MX-2x to E-MX-2 in Council District 1. 
 

E. Denver International Airport  -  Brian Elms 

 
BR11-0514 Approves a contract with Kone Corporation to provide maintenance and operation 

services for elevators, escalators, and power walks (281 pieces of equipment in total) at 
Denver International Airport in the amount of $16,786,560 through August 31, 2014, 
with a two-year renewal option. 

 
F. Economic Development  -  Seneca Holmes 

 
BR11-0485 Amends a contract with the Denver Urban Renewal Authority (DURA) to allocate 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, July 19, 2011   
Page 2 

 

$750,000 in Skyline Fund repayments for improvements to Benedict Fountain Park and 
other improvements adjacent to and within the St. Luke's Redevelopment area. 

 
G. General Services  -  Kris Deutmeyer 

 
BR11-0505 Approves a contract with Ferkam Inc. doing business as Extreme Towing and Recovery 

in the amount of $1.5 million per year with two one-year extensions to provide citywide 
towing services (201100630-00). 

 
H. Human Services  -  Ron Mitchell 

 
BR11-0509 Approves contract with Savio House for $959,000.00, to provide strength based 

resources and support to families when children are at imminent risk of out-of-home 
placement and/or are in need of services to maintain a least restrictive setting. 

 
I. Public Works  -  Debra Baca 

 
BR11-0507 Vacates a portion of 43rd Avenue west of the Broadway intersection in Council District 

9. 
 

RR11-0508 Approves the final plat for Terrace Club Estates Filing No. 2 at S. Knox Ct. and  W. 
Girard Ave. in Council District 2. 

 
J. Technology Services  -  Patrick Klein/Bradon Ebers 

 
BR11-0506 Approves a payment in the amount of $521,901.12 to Insight, as Oracle’s reseller, for 

database software maintenance services from August 30, 2011 to August 29, 2012. 
 

BR11-0483 Amends a contract with Qwest for voice and data network services to update price list 
and reduce the costs for interent services.  This change will result in savings of 
approximately $90,000 (CE95035). 

 
K. Treasury Division  -  Steve Ellington 

 
BR11-0458 Approves a revision to the Denver Revised Municipal Code to authorize the Department 

of Finance to administer a Tax Amnesty Program from October 1, 2011 through 
December 30, 2011, for sales, use and occupational privilege taxes. 

 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


